## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

St	yı	es	ne	et	v	er	SI	or	I V	1	·	

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
N			lame	Execution Date		
Rafael Cleveland 06/04/2010						
Jason Sarnowski				05/28/2010		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	GEM Product	s, Inc.				
Street Address:	140 Industrial	Loop				
City:	Orange Park					
State/Country:	FLORIDA					
Postal Code:	32073					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type			Number		6	
Application Number: 13216			816		    3216816	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number: (312)460-7579   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Phone: 312-460-5000   Email: cwilson@seyfarth.com				CH		
Correspondent Name: SEYFARTH SHAW LLP						
Address Line 1: 131 S. DEARBORN ST., SUITE 2400						
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603-5803						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			38699-401501			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Patrick T. Muffo			
Total Attachments: 3 source=Gem401501Assign#page1.tif source=Gem401501Assign#page2.tif source=Gem401501Assign#page3.tif						

Title of the Invention:

## BOAT CLEAT ASSEMBLY

Date of Execution of Patent Application:

Rafael Cleveland

Jason Sarnowski

## **ASSIGNMENT**

We, for good and valuable considerations to us in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, have sold, assigned, conveyed and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, convey and set over unto GEM Products, Inc., having a place of business at 140 Industrial Loop, Orange Park, Florida 32073 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to all subject matter invented or designed by us and disclosed in the above-identified application, and any divisions, continuations thereof, including continuations-in-part, and improvements therein, and in and to all Letters Patent of the United States including any reissues and extensions thereof that may be obtained therefor, and the right, where such right can be legally exercised, in its own name to apply for and obtain Letters Patent, Inventor's Certificates, Utility Models and Designs, in countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the benefits of the International Convention as fully and entirely as we could have done if the application had been in our names, and the entire interest in any Letters Patent, Inventor's Certificate, Utility Model or Design which may be granted on any such application in such foreign country; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent, Inventor's Certificates, Utility Models or Designs, on applications as aforesaid, to issue any and all Letters Patent, Inventor's Certificates, Utility Models and Designs that may be granted for said invention to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

We hereby authorize and request an attorney in Seyfarth Shaw LLP to insert here in parentheses the serial number (12/794,849) and the filing date (June 7, 2010) of said application when known.

And for the above-named considerations, we hereby agree that we will, without additional compensation but without cost to us, promptly communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications for Letters Patent, Inventor's Certificates, Utility Models and Designs and assignments thereof, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as and when requested by them, in obtaining and enforcing proper patent, inventor's certificate, utility model and design

> PATENT REEL: 026801 FRAME: 0172

protection for said invention or inventions and improvements, in the United States and in all other countries.

4/10 Dated:

Rafael Cleveland

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

On the date indicated above appeared RAFAEL CLEVELAND, personally known to me and by me personally known to be the person who executed the above instrument, who, being duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed the above instrument as his free and voluntary act.

) )SS

(NOTAR)	FABIOLA A. OCHOA Notary Public STATE OF TEXAS My Comm. Exp. Jul. 09, 2011	Notary Public	2	
SEAL)		х.		
SURLY				
· ·			· .	
Dated:				
	,	Jason Sarnowski	erenenenen er er er en de 1888 en	
STATE OF	)			•
	)SS	,		
COUNTY OF	)		• .	

On the date indicated above appeared JASON SARNOWSKI, personally known to me and by me personally known to be the person who executed the above instrument, who, being duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed the above instrument as his free and voluntary act.

Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 026801 FRAME: 0173

(NOTARY SEAL)

2

12359994v.1

protection for said invention or inventions and improvements, in the United States and in all other countries.

Dated:	an a thing and the second s	
	Rafael Cleveland	d
STATE OF	)	
COUNTY OF	)SS )	

On the date indicated above appeared RAFAEL CLEVELAND, personally known to me and by me personally known to be the person who executed the above instrument, who, being duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed the above instrument as his free and voluntary act.

	Notary Public
(NOTARY SEAL)	
Dated: 5/28/10	Jason Sarnowski
STATE OF FLORIDA) SS COUNTY OF DUVAL	

On the date indicated above appeared JASON SARNOWSKI, personally known to me and by me personally known to be the person who executed the above instrument, who, being duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed the above instrument as his free and voluntary act.

otary Public

(NOTARY SEAL)



21

2

12359994v.1

**RECORDED: 08/24/2011**